## BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of John A. Fecht,
Director Warehouse Department
Nebraska Public Service
Commission, Complainant,

V.

Prontier Trading, Inc., Roff,
Oklahoma a/k/a Heartland-Frontier
Trading Company and Frontier

Director Warehouse Department

ORDC-439

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT

Director Warehouse Department

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT

Director Warehouse Department

Dir

BY THE COMMISSION:

Trading Company, Respondent.

Upon the verified complaint of John A. Fecht, Director, Warehouse Department (Complainant), filed on May 28, 2013, Frontier Trading, Inc., Roff, Oklahoma a/k/a Heartland-Frontier Trading Company and Frontier Trading Company (Respondent) was alleged to be in violation of The Grain Dealer Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 75-901 et seq. (2008) (The Act) by engaging in grain dealer activity in Nebraska without a grain dealer license.

On November 13, 2013, Respondent entered into a stipulation with the Complainant agreed to a fine in the amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500). Respondent has paid the fine amount and provided a signed stipulation. Respondent is in the process of becoming a licensed grain dealer. Therefore, Complainant recommends that the complaint be dismissed.

Based upon the stipulation, the Commission finds that the complaint should be dismissed.

## ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that the complaint filed against Frontier Trading, Inc., Roff, Oklahoma a/k/a Heartland-Frontier Trading Company and Frontier Trading Company, be dismissed.

MADE AND ENTERED at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 25th day of November, 2013.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Dane Boyle

Chair

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

Lindham

Red Johnson

Muld J. Var

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Steve Meradith

//s//Anne C. Boyle
//s//Frank E. Landis